) 4
&) |

INTERNAL AUDIT DIVISION

i\
Y

it

¥ e
% >
/TN
III\\\
s
N

/ ‘.
&

{
\

Office of Internal Oversight Services

AUDIT REPORT

Audit of management of engineering
projects in UNAMI

Overall results relating to effective
management of engineering projects were
initially assessed as unsatisfactory.
Implementation of four critical
recommendations and one important
recommendation remains in progress.

FINAL OVERALL RATING: UNSATISFACTORY

29 November 2012
Assignment No. AP2011/812/07



CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND
II. OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE
II. AUDIT RESULTS
A. Regulatory framework

B. Project management

IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ANNEX I Status of audit recommendations

APPENDIX 1 Management response

2-5

3-5

5-6



AUDIT REPORT

Audit of management of engineering projects in UNAMI

I. BACKGROUND

1. The Office of Internal Oversight Services (OIOS) conducted an audit of the management of
engineering projects in the United Nations Mission for Iraq (UNAMI).

2. In accordance with its mandate, OIOS provides assurance and advice on the adequacy and
effectiveness of the United Nations internal control system, the primary objectives of which are to ensure
(a) efficient and effective operations; (b) accurate financial and operational reporting; (c) safeguarding of
assets; and (d) compliance with mandates, regulations and rules.

3. The UNAMI Engineering and Building Management Section (EBMS) was responsible for
planning, designing, constructing, refurbishing, and maintaining UNAMI premises and utility plants in
Iraq, Jordan and Kuwait. Due to the gradual withdrawal of United States Forces in Iraq (USF-I) during
2009 through 2011, UNAMI had to establish office and residential accommodations and other logistic
and security infrastructure for its operations in Iraq. As a result, the role of the EBMS became critical in
supporting the Mission’s operations in Iraq.

4. EBMS, with Headquarters in Baghdad, was headed by an Officer-in-Charge (OIC) at P-4 level.
The OIC reported to the Chief Mission Support (CMS) through the Office of the Chief of Technical
Services (CTS). There were six regional offices to support the Mission’s operations in Amman, Kuwait,
Baghdad International Airport (BIAP), Erbil, Kirkuk and Basra, each headed by a regional engineer.
EBMS had 64 authorized posts of which 53 were encumbered comprising of 44 national and 9
international staff. The posts of Chief Engineer, one P-3 and nine national staff were vacant as of 1 July
2012.

5. The budget and expenditure for 2009, 2010 and 2011 are shown in Table 1. The budget for 2011
increased compared to the previous years’ due to the need to establish alternate accommodations and
other logistic and security facilities following the withdrawal of USF-L

Table 1: Budget and actual expenditure of the EBM Section

Fiscal year Budget Actual Expenditure Unused Funds
(&) ® (&)
2009 8,907,800 7,413,700 1,494,100
2010 9,366,600 6,639,700 2,726,900
2011 16,323,300 13,994,900 2,328,400
Total 34,597,700 28,048,300 6,549,400
6. Comments provided by UNAMI are incorporated in italics.

II. OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE

7. The audit was conducted to assess the adequacy and effectiveness of the UNAMI governance,
risk management and control processes in providing reasonable assurance regarding the effective
management of engineering projects.



8. The audit was included in the 2011 OIOS risk-based work plan as the implementation of
engineering projects was critical to the safety and security of staff and was needed for the successful
accomplishment of the Mission’s mandate.

9. The key controls tested for the audit were: (a) regulatory framework; and (b) project
management. For the purpose of this audit, OIOS defined these key controls as follows:

(a) Regulatory framework - controls that provide reasonable assurance that policies and
procedures (i) exist to guide the management of engineering projects; (ii) are implemented
consistently; and (iii) ensure financial and operational information is reliable and produced with
integrity.

(b) Project management - controls that provide reasonable assurance that there is sufficient
project management capacity (e.g. sufficient financial and human resources and tools) to
implement engineering projects.

10. The key controls were assessed for the control objectives shown in Table 2.

11. OIOS conducted this audit from October 2011 to April 2012. The audit covered the period from
1 January 2009 to 31 December 2011.

12. OIOS conducted an activity-level risk assessment to identify and assess specific risk exposures,
and to confirm the relevance of the selected key controls in mitigating associated risks. Through
interviews, analytical reviews and tests of controls, OIOS assessed the existence and adequacy of internal
controls and conducted necessary tests to determine their effectiveness.

III. AUDIT RESULTS

13. The UNAMI governance, risk management and control processes examined were assessed as
unsatisfactory in providing reasonable assurance regarding the effective management of engineering
projects. OIOS made seven recommendations to address issues identified. Controls over engineering
projects were significantly weak including the lack of segregation of incompatible functions. UNAMI
lacked adequate capacity including appropriate structures and procedures for the management of
engineering projects. There was no Project Committee similar to those in other missions; and the position
of Chief of EBMS had been vacant for more than three years, with the Section managed by a staff
member who did not have the relevant experience and skills. Consequently, project-specific planning was
inadequate and there remained an unmitigated risk of projects not meeting the requirements of the
Mission.

14. The initial overall rating was based on the assessment of key controls presented in Table 2 below.
The final overall rating is unsatisfactory as implementation of four critical recommendations and one
important recommendation remains in progress.



Table 2: Assessment of key controls

Control objectives
Efficient and Accurate Compillilnce
Business objective Key controls teient financial and | Safeguarding W
effective . mandates,
. operational of assets .
operations . regulations
reporting and rules
Effective (a) Regulatory Partially
management of framework satisfactory
engineering (b) Project Partially
projects management satisfactory

FINAL OVERALL RATING: UNSATISFACTORY

A. Regulatory framework

Deficiencies in engineering management resulted in overpayments

15. Primarily due to the lack of due diligence on the part of the OIC of EBMS who was also the
certifying officer for the Section, OIOS calculated that UNAMI overpaid $632,992 to two contractors
(Contractor A and B) for the construction of overhead and sidewall protection at a supplemental staff
accommodation in Baghdad ($523,873) and for the refurbishment and security measures implemented at
the Kirkuk Regional Air Base ($109,119), as detailed below.

(a) Overhead and sidewall protections at a supplemental staff accommodation in Baghdad

16. UNAMI awarded a contract for a Not-to Exceed (NTE) amount of $1,833,005 to Contractor A.
After the award, EBMS changed the design, which significantly reduced the scope of work. However, no
change order was issued.

17. The OIC of EBMS issued completion certificates without carrying out a credible inspection and
evaluation of Contractor A’s work. The certificate was used by the Finance Section to pay $1,649,704 to
the Contractor, representing 90 per cent of the invoiced amount of $1,833,005. Had the OIC inspected,
evaluated and hence certified the actual work done, which was belatedly determined by EBMS, the
Contractor would have been paid $1,125,832 representing 90 per cent of $1,250,925, the value of actual
work done, or $523,873 less than the amount paid. The OIC of EBMS should have relied on the technical
evaluation of a project manager when certifying the work of contractors. However, the OIC assumed
these responsibilities for the project, but failed to carry out the project management functions of
inspecting and evaluating the work of Contractor A.

(b) Refurbishment and security-mitigating measures at the Kirkuk Regional Air Base

18. UNAMI awarded a contract with a NTE amount of $249,745 to Contractor B. However, due to
changes in the requirements, the NTE amount of $249,745 was increased to $645,235 reflecting the cost
of the additional work. However, savings relating to work not carried out under the initial contract, were
not deducted or reflected in the revised contract.

19. The assigned project manager and Contractor B determined the actual billable cost for this project
was $121,248 less than Contractor’s B invoice. Nonetheless, the OIC of EBMS issued the completion



certificates, which were used by the Finance Section to pay $580,712, representing 90 per cent of the
invoiced amount of $645,235. Had the OIC certified the actual work done, Contractor B would have been
paid $471,593 representing 90 per cent of $523,992, the value of actual work done, or $109,119 less than
the amount actually paid.

(1) UNAMI should initiate the process for recovering the overpayment of $632,992 from two
contractors.

(2) UNAMI should, in consultation with the Department of Field Support, carry out an
administrative review of all contracts managed by the Engineering and Building
Management Section with the aim to identify other overpayments, and initiate action,
where appropriate.

(3) UNAMI should, with immediate effect and in consultation with the United Nations
Controller, suspend or withdraw the certifying authority of the Officer-in-Charge of the
Engineering and Building Management Section (EBMS) and designate a new certifying
officer, preferably the Chief, Technical Services, for the EBMS.

(4) UNAMI should take appropriate action against Contractor A and Contractor B for
claiming payments for work not performed including documenting it as part of the
performance evaluation and informing the Vendor Review Committee accordingly.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 1 and stated that they have put the two contractors on notice,
and secured a credit note for $523,919 from Contractor A. However, a preliminary internal
assessment indicated that the overpayment was in the order of $269,172. An independent assessment
of as-built quantities was being carried out by an expert from DFS to establish the exact amount of
overpayment. Recommendation 1 remains open pending OIOS verification of the work done by DFS
in determining the amount payable to contractors A and B, and evidence of recovery of
overpayments made.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 2 and stated that DFS had started work in late October 2012 to
review contracts and determine overpayments, if any. Recommendation 2 remains open pending
receipt of evidence of the results of DFS review and the subsequent action taken.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 3 and stated that the certifying authority of the Officer-in-Charge
of the Engineering and Building Management Section had been suspended and the Chief Technical
Services was the new certifying officer. Based on the action taken, recommendation 3 has been
closed.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 4 and stated that the cases of these claims for payment of work
not performed would be reviewed by an external consultant or the current expert from DFS. Once
the results are available, further actions including referring the cases to the Vendor Review
Committee would be taken within 30 days. Recommendation 4 remains open pending receipt of
evidence that UNAMI has completed its review of the claims for payment of work not performed by
contractors A and B, with appropriate action taken.

UNAMI was not consistently obtaining the required performance bonds from vendors

20. All 30 engineering project contracts reviewed required contractors to submit performance bonds
equivalent to 10 per cent of the respective value of the contract. UNAMI did not obtain the required



performance bonds for eight contracts with a total NTE amount of $2,959,960. The eight contracts
included three awarded to Contractor A and four awarded to Contractor B.

(5) UNAMI should review of all contracts to ensure that performance bonds are obtained
from contractors in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contracts, and
establish a mechanism to ensure that the required performance bonds are always in place.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 5 and stated that a mechanism had been implemented to ensure
compliance with the contract by contractors to submit performance bonds. Recommendation 5
remains open pending OIOS verification of the mechanism implemented to ensure performance
bonds have been obtained for those contracts for which they are required.

Inadequate asset management practices

21. Some 61 of 120 engineering expendables selected for review did not match the quantity recorded
in Galileo, and in two cases, there was no record in Galileo. Also, non-expendables were not recorded by
serial number and a physical inventory had not been conducted. Additionally, non-expendables procured
by UNAMI, valued at $1,385,402 at the time of taking over the compound in Baghdad, had not been
recorded in Galileo.

(6) UNAMI should ensure that periodic physical verification of engineering expendables and
non-expendables is conducted, and Galileo up-dated accordingly.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 6 and stated that the first physical verification exercise was
conducted in September 2012, and UNAMI plans to do this on a semi-annual basis. Based on the
action taken, recommendation 6 has been closed.

B. Project management

Inadequate structures and procedures for managing engineering projects

22. UNAMI had not ensured that it had adequate capacity to implement critical engineering projects.
It needed to establish structures and procedures similar to those in comparable missions and promulgated
by DFS. These include, inter alia: (a) a Project Management Committee; (b) a qualified chief engineer to
head the EBMS and to ensure the effective day-to-day management of each project; and (¢) procedures
for monitoring and reporting on project implementation.

23. The lack of capacity contributed to the overpayments referred to above, as well as:

e Poor project identification and scheduling, as 85 per cent of projects implemented over
the last three years were not reflected in the annual work plans. This impacted on
UNAMI’s ability to properly identify needs and address them.

e Inadequate project-specific planning, as evidenced by the significant differences in some
cases between estimated and actual bills of quantities and prices.

o The selection and use of a costly project design without any cost-benefit analysis,
resulting in additional costs of $760,000 compared to those constructed in 2011, and for
which the security risk assessment did not identify the need.



o Lack of segregation of incompatible functions, with the OIC of EBMS being both the
certifying officer and requisitioner. The latter role is typically assigned to a project
engineer.

(7) UNAMI should, in consultation with the Department of Field Support, put in place
appropriate structures and procedures for the management of engineering projects. These
include, inter alia: (a) a Project Management Committee to help in the identification,
approval and oversight of projects; (b) experienced managers for projects; and (c)
procedures and requirements for monitoring and reporting on the implementation of
projects.

UNAMI accepted recommendation 7 and stated that policy directives and standard operating
procedures have been drafted and presented to DFS for review and comment. Recommendation 7
remains open pending receipt of evidence that appropriate structures and procedures are in place.

IV. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

24, OIOS wishes to express its appreciation to the Management and staff of UNAMI for the
assistance and cooperation extended to the auditors during this assignment.

P

I'|l I 7
T4 t::”\,

Ms. Fatoumata Ndiaye, Directon\
Internal Audit Division, OIOS




"SUOLEPUALILI0d21 0} osuodsar ur [INYN Aq papraoid aje( ,
uado = Q ‘pesojo =

“MOTAQI IOpUN SOANIA[qO $SIUISNq JO/pUE [0JUOD JO JUSWAIYIE oY} FUIpILII JSLI J& 9 ABW doUBINSSE
9[qBUOSEAI JET) YINS ‘SA85001d [01UOO [BUIDIUT JO JUSWIT LU JSLI “00UEUIIAOT UT SOSSIUNLIM 10 SIAIOUIIIGIP JueIoduw SSIPPE SUOEPUIIOd Juepoduwy
“MOIAQI JOPUN SIAIO[QO SSAUISNQ JO/PUL [0JJUOD JO JUSWAIYOR d) Sulpiedor papiaoid 9q JoUUEd dOUBINSSE J[qRUOSLIT JBY)

ons ‘sass0001d [01U0S [BUIIU IO JUSWATLUEUI YSLI 9OUBUIIAOS UT SISSIUNLIM IO SIIOUSIDOP dAISEAISd JO/PUE JUBIYIUSIS SSOIPPE SUONEPUIWWOIDT [BINIL) |

‘uayey uonoe djerrdordde
YIm ‘g pue Yy SI0j0enuod Aq powrojrad
10U JI0M JO juswiAed 10J SWITR[O Y} JO MIIAI SII

"A[SUIPIOOOE JOPIWWO))
MITADY IOpPUdA 9y} JuruIojul puB UOIBN[BAD
ooueutojrod oy jo ed se 3 Sunuownoop
Surpnjour pouojiod jou Iom I10J syuowAed
Surureo 105 g Iojoenuo) pue Yy I0}0BNRUO))

2107 12quadd( 1€ | peredwod sey [INVN( 18y} 90uapIad Jo 3d1oody] 0 [eonuy isuree uonoe deudordde oyer pnoys [NVNN ¥
"SINGH 2y} 10J ‘S01AIDS
[eoruyoo ], ‘Jory) oyl Ajqeroyord ‘1oo1jo JuIAJIIIo0
Mau & 9)eudIsop pue (SINGH) U009 JUdWAFeURA]
Surpying pue SuwoouiSug Jo 9SIRY)-UI-IDIO
oy Jo Ayoyine SuIAJnIa0 oy} meIpyiim 1o puadsns
‘IO[[OU0)) SUOLEN PONU[ Y} YIM UOHBINSUOD
paruswarduy ‘uoYe) UONOY ) [eonu) Ul puUB J09JJ0 QJeIpawI PIM ‘PINoYs TINVNN €
-oreurdoxdde axoym ‘uonoe ojeniur
pue ‘syuowAedIono I9UJ0 AJIIUSPI O} Wik oY) Pm
uono9g Judwddeuey Sulp[ing pue Juresuiuyg )
s10enu0o SuLauISUd S, [INVNN Aq poSeuew S}OBIIUOD [[B JO MOIASL JANBISIUIIUPE
Jo uoyey uonoe juonbasqns oyl pue mMIlIAdl ue Jno Awmeo ‘poddng pporg jo juswiredsq
2102 10quadd 1€ | .SAQ JO synsar oy Jo 0UIPIAR Jo 3d1oody 0 [eonuy oUl M UOopE)NSuod Ul ‘pnoys [JAVNN 14
opew sjudwAedioao
JO AIOAOD3I JO Q0UOPIAD  pue ‘g pue
V $10J0B1UOD 0} J[qeAed junoure oy} JUIUTULINIOP "SI0J0BIIUOD OM] WO 766°CE9$ JO udwAediono
2107 10quddd(] 1€ | ur S Aq ouop JIom Y} JO UOIIBOGLIDA SOIO 0 [eonu) Su110A0001 10§ ssooo1d oty denIUl prNoys [INVNN I
yIEP U0 EPUIWTOIAL ISO[D 0) PIPIIU SUONIY 0 puentodury U0 EPUIWT0IIY ou
uonejudwIdury : : 0D /, 181D : LUOREN |

I XANNV

TN VNN I $399f0ad Sur1douidus jo jusdwageueu Jo }ipny

SNOILVANHNINODHY LIdNV A0 SALVLS




-9oe[d ur are sampadoid pue

‘s3o09loid jo
uonejuowd[dwr oy} uo Juntodor pue Suriojruowr 10§
syjuowaImbar pue sompaocoird (o) pue <s3osfoxd 10y
s1oSeuew paouarradxo (q) s109foid Jo JyIisioro pue
[eaoxdde ‘vonesynuopt oy) ur d[oy 0} IPIWIWO))
juowoeury 109loid ® (B) :pyp 423ur ‘opnjoul
osay] 'spooford SumoouiSuo  Jo  juowoSeurwr
oy) 103 soampaooid pue samjonys ojeudordde
ooefld wr nd ‘poddng pporg jJo juswreds(q

€10 YoIeN 1€ | seimonns oyerrdordde jeyy oouspiad jo 1d1ooay 0 [eont) oy} UMM uopeNSuUOd Ul ‘pPnoys  [INVNN L
‘A[3urp100o®
pojep-dn o9[I[en pue ‘pajonpuod SI so[qepuadxd
-uou pue so[qepuadxo SurIOoUISUS JO UOIJEOIJLIOA
poyuoworduy “uoye) uonoy o) jueyroduuy [eorsAyd orporrad jeyy omsus pnoys [INVNN 9
-9oed ur sAemie are spuoq
oouewzoyrod parmbal oy} Jey) 2Insuo 0) WSIUBYIOU
‘paxmboai ore © USI[qEISO PUB ‘S)OBNUOD OY} JO SUOIIPUOD
Kay) yomym JoJ S}0BIUOD 9SOY) 10 PAuIe}qo udaq puB SWLI) U} UM OJUBPIOOJE UI SIOJOBIUOD
oAey spuoq 2duewio)ad amsud 03 pajudwajdul woly paurelqo I spuoq douewroyad ey
7107 12quado( [¢ | wsiueyodwl 9yl JO  UORBOPLdA  SOIO o) wepodu] 2INSUQ 0} S)OBNUOD [[B JO MIIAJI P[NOYs [INVNN S
r¥eP UONBPUIWUO0II.L ISO[D 0) PIPISU SUONIY 0 gueHoduy UO)BPUIWI0I3Y ou
uonejudwIduy : : D ALl te) : WOoINY




